businesses, whereas the underlying EBITDA excludes the contribution of these discontinued businesses already, the underlying EBITDA was adjusted for
the purpose of calculating the leverage ratio.

Underlying net debt reached € (6,556) m, stable compared to
the end of 2015. The strong free cash flow more than covered
€ (300) m in financial charges, which include € (84) m coupons on
perpetual hybrid bonds, and higher dividend pay-out, of which
€ (337) m to Solvay shareholders. The net cash inflow from
acquisitions and divestments primarily reflects the sale of Solvay’s
stake in Inovyn and the net cash outflow linked to the sale of

Indupa. Other changes in net debt of € (237) m comprise the
non-cash effect of foreign exchange fluctuations on financial debt
and related instruments, primarily the conversion impact of the
higher US dollar and Brazilian real on gross debt, and of the
lower Venezuelan bolivar on cash. Net debt on an IFRS basis
was € (4,356) m and excludes 100% of the € (2,200) m hybrid
perpetual bonds considered as equity under IFRS.

NOTE B11
Net debt

Underlying net debt evolution

BUSINESS REVIEW

SOLVAY 2016 Annual Integrated Report
63

FY 2016 FY 2015 pro forma(1)

In € million
As publi-

shed
Adjust-

ment
As calcu-

lated
As publi-

shed Adjustment
As calcu-

lated
Underlying EBIT(2) a 1,534 (69) 1,465 1,550 (43) 1,506
Underlying EBITDA(2) b 2,284 (69) 2,214 2,336 (43) 2,292
Dividends received from
associates & joint ventures(3) c 22 – 22 13 – 13
Recurring capex(4) d = -2%*k (363) (388)
Recurring income taxes(4)(5) e = -30%*a (439) (452)

Recurring "CFROI" cash flow
data f = b+c+d+e 1,434 1,465

Tangible assets g 6,472 6,946
Intangible assets h 3,600 3,919
Goodwill i 5,679 5,840

Replacement value of goodwill
& fixed assets(6)(7) j = g+h+i 15,751 4,669 20,420 16,705 5,193 21,898

of which fixed assets k 18,134 19,422
Investments in associates &
joint ventures(6) l 497 (52) 445 398 12 410
Net working capital(6) m 1,396 355 1,751 1,557 231 1,787

"CFROI" invested capital n = j+l+m 22,615 24,095
CFROI n = f/m 6.3% 6.1%

(1) 2015 data have not been restated but are provided on a pro forma basis.
(2) The adjustment excludes earnings from associates & joint ventures.
(3) The adjustment excludes discontinued operations.
(4) Currently estimated at 2% of replacement value of fixed assets.
(5) Currently estimated at 30% of underlying EBIT.
(6) The adjustment reflects the quarterly average over the year.
(7) The adjustment reflects the difference between the estimated replacement value of goodwill and fixed assets, and the accounting value. The changes over

[…]

€ (231) m. This represented a significant improvement compared
to 2015, which included a € 30 m one-off benefit recognized in
2015 related to US post-retirement benefits. Operational
excellence and synergy benefits more than compensated for
inflation throughout 2016.

Besides IFRS accounts, Solvay also presents underlying Income
Statement performance indicators to provide a more consistent
and comparable indication of Solvay’s economic performance.
These figures adjust IFRS figures for the non-cash Purchase Price
Allocation (PPA) accounting impacts related to acquisitions, for
the coupons of perpetual hybrid bonds, classified as equity under
IFRS but treated as debt in the underlying statements, and for
other elements to generate a measure that avoids distortion and
facilitates the appreciation of performance and comparability of
results over time. The 2016 data are compared to unaudited pro
forma 2015 data including Cytec, as if the acquisition had taken
place on January 1, 2015.

NOTE B18
Corporate & Business Services

RECONCILIATION OF UNDERLYING
WITH IFRS FIGURES

5.

BUSINESS REVIEW

70
SOLVAY 2016 Annual Integrated Report

FY 2016 FY 2015 pro forma

In € million Notes IFRS
Adjust-
ments

Under-
lying IFRS

Adjust-
ments Underlying

Sales 11,403 – 11,403 11,882 – 11,882
of which revenues from
non-core activities 519 – 519 467 – 467
of which net sales 10,884 – 10,884 11,415 – 11,415

Cost of goods sold (B19) (B20) (8,314) 84 (8,230) (8,834) 83 (8,751)
Gross margin 3,090 84 3,173 3,048 83 3,131

Commercial & administrative
costs (B19) (B20) (1,465) 50 (1,416) (1,517) 57 (1,459)
Research & development costs (B20) (305) 3 (302) (318) – (318)
Other operating gains & losses (B20) (222) 231 9 (228) 229 1
Earnings from associates &
joint ventures (B19) 85 (16) 69 21 22 44
Result from portfolio
management & reassessments (B19) (B20) (164) 164 – (212) 212 –
Result from legacy remediation
& major litigations (B19) (56) 56 – (41) 41 –

EBITDA (B19) 2,131 152 2,284 1,857 268 2,125
Depreciation, amortization &
impairments (B20) (1,169) 419 (750) (1,103) 376 (727)

EBIT (B20) 962 571 1,534 754 644 1,398
Net cost of borrowings (B21) (226) – (226) (235) 25 (210)
Coupons on perpetual hybrid
bonds (B21) – (111) (111) – (112) (112)
Interests and realized foreign
exchange gains (losses) on the
RusVinyl joint venture (B21) – (26) (26) – (27) (27)
Cost of discounting provisions (B21) (118) 12 (106) (77) (14) (92)
Result from available-for-sale
financial assets (B21) 5 (5) – (8) 8 –

Profit for the period before
taxes 624 441 1,065 434 524 957

Income taxes (B22) 56 (347) (291) (35) (265) (300)
Profit for the period from
continuing operations 680 94 774 399 259 657

Profit for the period from
discontinued operations (B23) (6) 138 133 50 126 175

Profit for the period (B24) 674 233 907 448 385 833
attributable to Solvay share (B24) 621 225 846 400 368 768
attributable to non-controlling
interests (B24) 53 7 61 48 17 65

EBITDA on an IFRS basis totaled € 2,131 m versus € 2,284 m
on an underlying basis. The difference of € 152 m is explained
by the following adjustments to IFRS results, in order to improve
comparability of underlying results:

FY consolidated income statement

NOTE B19
IFRS EBITDA

€ 82 m for the non-cash impact of purchase price allocation
(PPA), consisting of recycling into profit or loss of Cytec
inventory step-ups, which are adjusted in “Cost of goods sold”;

€ 9 m for legacy acquisition costs, in this case the Chemlogics
retention premiums, which are adjusted in "Commercial &